OHachment (3

17194

AMENDMENT NO. 2
TO
GCA 5864

THIS AMENDMENT No.2 to GCA 5864 (the “Second Amendment”) is made and entered into
between King County, by and through its Department of Transportation, Metro Transit Division
(the “County” or “Metro Transit”) and the State of Washington, by and through its Department
of Transportation ("WSDOT" or the “State”), either of which entity may be referred to
hereinafter individually as “Party” or collectively as the “Parties.”

WHEREAS, on October 23, 2008 the Parties entered into GCA 5864, an Agreement for an
Expanded Bus Monitoring Project (the "Agreement") as part of the Alaskan Way Viaduct and
Seawall Replacement Program, and

WHEREAS, on August 14, 2009, in order to preserve the project schedule, the Parties revised
the Agreement with Amendment No.1 to reflect the State's authorization for Metro Transit to
begin work under the Agreement prior to its execution and to memorialize the State's
commitment to pay the County for that advance work, and

WHEREAS, Section 8 of the Agreement provides for changes to be made to the Agreement by
mutual written agreement of the Parties, and

WHEREAS, the Parties have determined that modifications the anticipated viaduct construction
schedule will necessitate an extension of the term of the Agreement, and

WHEREAS, as a consequence of the construction modifications, the Parties have mutually
agreed to extend the term of the Agreement from December 31, 2012 to June 30, 2014, with no
additional costs to the State; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT MOVED by the Council of King County in consideration of the
terms, conditions, covenants, and performances contained herein, or attached and incorporated
and made a part hereof,

IT ISMUTUALLY AGREED AS FOLLOWS:

1. Subsection 6.1 (Effective Date and Term of Agreement) is hereby deleted in its entirety
and replaced with the following:

This Agreement shall take effect when it is signed by both Parties and will remain
in effect through June 30, 2014 unless earlier terminated pursuant to the terms of
this Agreement.

2. Exhibit A — Scope of Work — to the Agreement is hereby amended by retitling it as
Exhibit A-1, which is attached to the Agreement and by this reference incorporated
herein, and changing any references to the former "Exhibit A" accordingly.

Amendment No. 2 GCA 5864
Page 1 of 2




17194

Exhibit A — Scope of Work — is further amended by deleting in its entirety the second
sentence of the Reporting Section of the Exhibit and replacing it with the following:

Reports will be generated in a timeframe that allows Metro Transit schedule
planning staff to consider the results prior to the schedule load for any subsequent

service change.

4. Exhibit A — Scope of Work — is further amended by adding the following to the
Reporting Section of the Exhibit:

For each service period, a Performance Report shall be prepared by Metro Transit
in the same format and content as the, “Enhanced Transit, Transit Time and
Demand Management Performance Report,” Volume 1: September 2009-
February 2010 (Submitted April 5, 2010) and transmitted to the State at the same
time as the Enhanced Transit Service Report

5. Except as specifically modified in this Second Amendment, all other terms,
conditions, and provisions of the Agreement, as previously modified in the First
Amendment, shall remain in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have executed this AMENDMENT No. 2 as of the

latest date written below.

KING COUNTY
TRANSPORTATION
DIVISION

STATE OF WASHINGTON
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

By
Kevin Desmond
General Manager

Date:

By
Ron Paananen
Program Administrator

Date:

Attachments:

Exhibit A-1 to the Amendment

Amendment No. 2

GCA 5864
Page 2 of 2




17194

GCA 5864
Exhibit A-1 — Scope of Work

Overview

The Expanded Bus Monitoring Project will improve and automate analyses of transit travel time and
schedule reliability for key routes in the regional transit network within King County. In specific, this system
will support the monitoring of the transit routes and pathways that will be primarily impacted by Alaskan
Way Viaduct closure and construction. The project will build on the existing Automatic Vehicle Location
(AVL) system, currently in use throughout the Metro Transit fixed-route system, and the Automatic Vehicle
Identification (AVI) system currently in use in the Seattle Central Business District (CBD). The AVI systems
will be expanded to improve coverage and overall monitoring capabilities. Software tools will be developed
to better integrate data available from the AVL system with the expanded AVI system.

Objectives
The Expanded Bus Monitoring Project will be designed to fulfill the following objectives:

1. To establish baseline transit travel times before Alaskan Way Viaduct construction and to continue to
monitor travel time during the closure/construction period.

2. To measure transit reliability along key transit routes and key transit corridors, before, during, and after
construction of the Alaskan Way Viaduct Program.

3. To allow for the monitoring of other transit routes in the CBD, especially during an event such as an
emergency tunnel closure.

4. To augment the existing CBD monitoring system to make it more useful as a monitoring and planning
tool.

Key Routes and Route Paths

The Expanded Bus Monitoring Project will support travel time monitoring along all the key transit pathways
to and from the Seattle CBD. See Exhibit A-1, Attachment 1. The monitoring system will be designed to
monitor travel time along current route patterns on all the key transit paths to and from the Seattle CBD. A
subset of these route patterns have been identified as transit routes that are most likely to be impacted by
Alaskan Way Viaduct for purpose of potential investments in schedule maintenance. See Exhibit A-1,
Attachment 2. Data from the Expanded Bus Monitoring Project will be used to inform decisions about future
schedule maintenance investments on these transit routes as well as other investments to augment capacity
and service levels.

Project Elements
The project will encompass three major work efforts, as described below.

Seattle CBD AVI System Expansion

A set of 17 AVI readers was previously installed in the core CBD area, as part of a Monitor and Maintain
project related to the 2-year Downtown Seattle Transit Tunnel closure. These initial readers will continue to
serve an important role during the Alaskan Way Viaduct demolition and construction projects. The Expanded
Bus Monitoring Project will build on this existing CBD system by adding up to 28 additional readers to the
monitoring system to provide AVI coverage primarily between Spokane Street and Denny Way. The
expanded system will also attempt to resolve limitations with the existing system of AVI readers by re-
locating some installations to improve the quality or usefulness of the data that is collected. The placement of
all new AVl installations will need to be based on existing transit routings but to the maximum extent
possible, these installations will be sited so as to anticipate and provide coverage for potential routing
adjustments in the future that are being contemplated.

GCA 5864, Amendment No.2: Exhibit A-1
Page 1 of 4




17194

AVL Time Point Evaluation

Outside the area that will be covered with new or existing AVI readers, AVL data will be relied upon for
monitoring purposes. Based on the list of key route paths that are to be monitored, the existing AVL time
point locations will be evaluated to determine if they support accurate travel time measurements of the
intended route segments. If problems are identified, then Metro Transit staff in the Speed and Reliability unit
will work with Scheduling unit to either modify the time points or re-fine the route segment definition. This
effort to modify existing time points may need to be implemented over several service changes. If it is
determined that existing time points cannot be adjusted to permit reliable travel time monitoring, then
additional AVI readers may need to be installed in specific locations to provide the required coverage.

Develop Advanced AVL and AVI Reporting Tool

New software tools will be developed to query the AVL and AVI databases and present the results in a
meaningful format. Desired features include: AVI log matching; automatic removal of outlying data; travel
time and reliability measures of effectiveness by route, segment, and time period (AM Peak, Midday, PM
Peak, and other periods as may be defined); graphical output; and comparisons between service change
periods or for other reporting periods that may be of interest.

Reporting
The system will be designed so that automated reports can be generated on a regular basis; and at least once
per service change, or as needed for other specific purposes. Reports will be generated in a timeframe that
allows Metro Transit schedule planning staff to consider the results prior to the schedule load for any
subsequent service change. Reports will include the following information:

e  Average Travel Time for selected roadway segments and impacted routes (AM, MD, PM).
Reliability of travel time (25" and 75" percentile running times).
Comparison with previous service change and baseline conditions.
Summary/conclusions commentary.

For each service period, a Performance Report shall be prepared by Metro Transit in the same format and
content as the, “Enhanced Transit, Transit Time and Demand Management Performance Report,”
Volume 1: September 2009-February 2010 (Submitted April 5, 2010) Following the completion of a
service period, the Performance Report shall be submitted to the State for review. This Performance
report shall be submitted to the State at the same time as the next Enhanced Transit Service Proposal is
submitted by the County to the State for review.

Project Schedule

¢ Finalize design of AVI installations - new and relocated: 4th Quarter 2008
Procure, install and integrate AVI installations: 1st Quarter 2009
Complete development of monitoring tools: 4™ Quarter 2009

Complete AVL time point evaluation: 3" Quarter 2009

System testing and integration: 1/2™ Quarter 2009

System activation: 2™ Quarter 2009

Reporting: Ongoing for the Duration of the Alaskan Way Viaduct Program

GCA 5864, Amendment No.2: Exhibit A-1
Page 2 of 4




17194

GCA 5864

Exhibit A-1, Attachment 1: Key Transit Pathways to/from Seattle CBD

e

. |
s
% |
'
s |
3 |
H
s
¥ |
H |
H ]
b |
, 1
&
4 |
2 |
H |
:
Feomwm |
H 1]
FR
[
- "
o
L
Fy
X
N
K
&
3
H
:
H
v

:
3
H
:
.
e
R |
R \
) |
Pl \
&3 ‘
ol i
3 ;
H \
¥ |
H ‘
‘
\
. |
= ‘
b‘ !
n \
", ‘
- |
%,
g “
i BN
H ] , ‘
i H o,
3 £ %
i S 2 1
¥ . 1 ‘
i x ‘
3 2 ‘
; " :
g PNt i
PR 4 |
:' |
4 |
13 ‘
3
B \
: |
4 |
t \
V \
. |
. \
I i
H ‘
H
¢ 1
s H |
ra » ;
i ¥ |
H
- 3
ool s
i
Y
N
}: |
o % K |
i
)
I 5 \
X \
. |
1

211 20C8

GCA 5864, Amendment No.2: Exhibit A-1 |
Page 3 of 4




17194

pals| 10u sAemyled peaypeaq 910N

XGPS 'XELS XLLG ‘XO0LS ‘LLE "XEOE ‘892 '99Z ‘S9C 19T ‘09T LST ‘TST ‘0ST
SaIN0Y | d 'SAIN0Y 1D ‘X¥SS XOSS ‘812 '94Z ‘PLZ ‘0LZ ‘TOZ 'XLLS '96) ‘T6L 'LEL 06} ‘6L ‘LLL 'SLL '0LL 'Z9L 'I9L '6GL 'BSL ‘ZSL ‘XEVL ‘YEL ZEL L€} LE "EE T 6L

X8GE 'XGSE 'OLE '80E ‘POE “L9) "0SL

XEPL XEZL 'ZZLLZL'6LL'8LL 'OLL ‘PLL LLL 'T6L 'XLL 9L 'LL XSG 'S ‘0L ‘B ‘X2 ‘Tv '6E 'OF ‘SE 'XVE 'XZE 'XBT ‘8T LT 'X9T ‘9T ‘ST €T XLV LI 'PLELXLL Y 'EXT T

$3IN0Y 1d

‘SAIN0Y 1D XSS X0SS ‘81T ‘9T ‘PIZ ‘04T ‘20T 'XLLS ‘XTZS ‘XZLE XOOE ‘961 ‘Z61 ‘L6L ‘061 ‘621 ‘LLL 'SLL ‘0LL 'Z9L 'LOL ‘6L '8SL ‘2G| XEVL ‘PEL TEL "LEL "LE ‘€€ VT 6L

26 'X9S '9S ‘ZZ ‘XLZ '1Z ‘X8L ‘8L ‘XSl 'Si
ERINEIED iTe)

SKemyieg [enuda)

18AY WIS
12AY Uiy

:BAY P
1BAY puz

19AY IS)
Ted Mewiig

X95 VIN (80) elquniodps| eluIojl|eD/[eIWpY AMY ‘GSM ‘lesiwpy 3|ness 1S9 Lr
(g1) eoBUBSAS|
26 '9S J8ISAANS | BILIOJI[BD/|BIIWPY SaAyIS| ‘gSMlelwpy  ameagisam 9T
0zl ‘szl VIN (80) equinjodAs| 1aA0pUY/abpuIag "7 AMV ‘'8SM ebBpuja@  ueling/aneas 1Sam Gr
(g1) eosuegps|
[5G ‘pSI6LL ‘'BLL 'OLL (g1) suesodgps| J3|SAANS | (g0Y uisg/hosspuney S aay IS| ‘gSm ‘Aossuned ‘exsery aj1eas 1Isam vr
(g1) gsmyuojery
SS 'vS (80) yigg/Aosepuney (80) equniodns 197 eysely AMVY/GSM ‘Kosapune “exsery sneas 1som €T
(g1) gsmyuolery (g1) eoauagps|
fos 22l £ 12 VIN 19ISAANSL ASM/UOjeAY S AV 1S, 'gSM a|ieas 1SaM zr
ze GSM/UO[EAY J9ISAANSL Or eysely S 9AY IS| 'GSM 'UOJBAY ‘BjSElY apeag 1sam Lr
ZeL 1S aueyodS/S BAY IS| 13ISBANSL [euiBiely IS S 9AV IS| 'BAY Ulp| 'SBUIOW SBQ  UBUNG/aNeas Yinog €l
€21 vIN JBISAA /Y jeuiBiepyuebiyoiy S AV Uiy '60S-HS  usung/eneas yinog Al
zzL 1l 1S sueyods/S any IS (80) elquiniodfsy leuibiey 3as1 AMY ‘feuiBiey 3 '60G-4S  uaung/aeas yinog Ll
- o (g1) edauagpsy o o o -
yan X V/N >CCODt2xUO JUOWL4/3NE[ISAA/IB3IXAQ ANEJISOM uolun axe’ yinos +'a
8z '92 ) VIN Auuagpiaxaq JuowiasJ/axensapm/IaIxaq Bxaq Juowal4 T ga
{gcel x8Z "X9Z XS 'S VIN (80) Auuagpeixeq #bpug eJoiny aeas YHoN z9
(g1) Auuaq/esoiny BJOJNY O/S JO Y)Op/eI0INY B L
gse  obpug eioiny ofs 10 yigy/eiony {0) Auuagjsaixag IG8 3N /MN @AY elony T eioiny aMeas YyuoN K:
(g1) Auuaqyesoiny
Txsl ‘Xt ‘XS €€ v ‘6l - wiN _ Auusgpsy Jg eloubepyeay 103 ~spwaisspmonI elouben £V
X81 XLl ‘XSl o idieolosneigi0o  Auuegpst WS8 MN/MN ISk 1S} "ulBIsam nou3 piejeg zv
AJUDIA |d uosiaw pue aAY 101113
85k - ‘ T 1d 19218 10 SPABIQ 10 Auuaqgpsy Uis8 MN/MN WIS L 1S} "19219W HoNI3 umoldn ‘piejieg LY
AJUIDIA | UOSIBW puB aAY 1011{3
[depano] Arewiid WI0JPIW ol wo.4
3JIAIBG JUdINY BlIA g9 [enua) ssaibg/ssadoy abesanod 1oxie Aemyled

juawbag awi] |aAea]

{Sanoy 19edwWi] AMY) SUIEd 9IN0Y Jopaad 0g) :100l0.1d DULIOJIUCY dWIL [SABI] HSUBI]

weaS0ag Jonpeip Keap ueyse[y Aq pajoedury sa)noy Jsued ], :7 JuUIWYIENV ‘[-V HQIYXH

$98S YOO



